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Architectural Sheet List

Sheet
Number Sheet Name

A-0.0 Cover Sheet & Site Plan
A-0.1 Proposed Project Area Diagrams
A-0.2 Site Fire Master Plan & Code Analysis
A-0.3 Fire Master 2nd & 3rd FL Residential Plans
A-0.5 Project Specifications
A-0.6 Project Specifications
A-2.0 Proposed Retail Plan & Parking Lift Tandem Specs
A-2.1 Proposed Car Lift Basement Floor Plan Level
A-2.2 Proposed 2nd & 3rd FL Residential Plans
A-2.3 Proposed Roof Plan & Stair / Elev at Deck
A-3.0 Exterior Building Elevations
A-3.1 Exterior Building Elevations
A-4.0 Building Sections
A-4.1 Building Sections
A-5.6 Accessible Coffe Shop Floor Plan & Restroom Layout
A-6.0 COLOR & MATERIAL BOARD
A-6.1 PROPOSED RENDERINGS
A-6.2 PROPOSED RENDERINGS
A-6.3 PROPOSED RENDERINGS
A-6.4 3D Massing & Site Diagrammatic Views
A-6.5 3D Massing & Site Diagrammatic Views
A-6.6 3D Massing View Diagrammatic Sketches

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION

EXISTING SITE =  5,500.31 S.F. SEE SURVEY
PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE OF ALL BUILDINGS = 5,168 S.F.
5,168 / 5,500.31 = 94% PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 

PROPOSED BUILDING GROSS S.F TABULATION SEE A-0.1

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL / GARAGE LEVEL 

TOTAL PROPOSED PROJECT GROSS S.F.

4,017 S.F.

12,713 S.F.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 6 & 7 OF BLOCK 107, HUNTINGTON BEACH TRACT MAP MB 3/36 CITY OF 
HUNTINGTON BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 024-124-18
LOT S.F.: 5,500.31 S.F. SEE SURVEY
COMMUNITY ASSICIATION: NO
ZONING: DISTRICT 1 - DOWNTOWN CORE MIXED USE
FRONT SETBACK: 0'-0" 
REAR YARD SETBACK: 0'-0" WITH 4'-0" DEDICATION PER PUBLIC WORKS
SIDE YARD SETBACKS: 0'-0" SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR VOLUNTARY SETBACK
AT 2nd & 3rd FLOOR FOR NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION FOR EXISTING 
ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL HOME.
COASTAL ZONE: YES

CONSULTANT LIST

OWNER: Thanh C. Dong
Phat Huong HaAnh Holding LLC
714 Pacific Coast Highway
Huntington Beach, CA

ARCHITECT: NOVUM ARCHITECTURE
116 S Catalina Suite 122
Redondo Beach CA 90277 Tel: 310-383-1827

SURVEY/CIVIL: MFKESSLER
ONE VENTURE, SUITE 130
IRVINE CA 92618 Tel: 949-339-5330

STRUCTURAL: ADR ENGINEERS
11254 Hannum Avenue
Culver City, CA 90230 Tel: 818-800-0631

LANDSCAPE: Studio PAD, Inc.
23276 S. POINTE DRIVE, STE. 103 / LAGUNA HILLS / 
CA  92653 Tel: 949.770.8530.

SITE

SECOND FLOOR LEVEL / RESIDENTIAL 4,024 S.F.

RESIDENTIAL ROOF DECKS AT 2nd & 3rd FLOORS 704 S.F.

714 Pacific Coast Highway, Huntington Beach CA

N
O

R
TH

(INCLUDES GARAGE; DOES NOT INCLUDE DECKS)

Current Codes Effective January 1, 2018
2016 Building Code (Title 26)
2016 Electrical Code (Title 27)
2016 Plumbing Code (Title 28)
2016 Mechanical Code (Title 29)
2016 Residential Code (Title 30)
2016 Green Building Standards Code (Title 31)
Huntington Beach Municipal Code (HBMC)

THIRD FLOOR LEVEL / RESIDENTIAL 3,734 S.F.

VICINITY MAP

CODE ANALYSIS
OCCUPANCY: R-2 (Residence) & S-2 (Garage at Ground Level)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: Type II A at 1st Fl Garage & Retail  (Masonry & Concrete Slab 

       Podium Deck Project) with Mtl Stud Wall
       Type VA at Residential Levels (2 & 3) above Concrete 
       Podium. See notes on plans

FIRE SPRINKLERS: YES (NFPA 13) all floors

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

1. PROPOSED 3 TOTAL STORY NEW MIXED USE COMMERCIAL PROJECT 
COMPOSED OF; (1) GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT (COFFEE SHOP) WITH 
PROPOSED PARKING (ENCLOSED) GARAGE &  2 RESIDENTIAL STORIES ABOVE 
COMMERCIAL LEVEL. PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL SHALL BE COMPOSED OF (3) 
FAMILY RESIDENCES LOCATED ON THE 2nd & 3rd FLOOR LEVELS OVER 1 
LEVEL GARAGE. TOTAL BUILDING NUMBER OF FLOORS = 3 LEVELS.

2. PROPOSED SQUARE FEET OF RETAIL / OFFICE = 766 GROSS S.F.
3. PROPOSED PUBLIC OPEN SPACE (OPEN & ON TO STREET LEVEL) = 172 
GROSS S.F.
4 PROPOSED 1st FLOOR PARKING GARAGE ON GRADE = 4,017 GROSS S.F.
5. PROPOSED 3 PARKING STALLS FOR COMMERCIAL SPACE (INCLUDE 
HANDICAP VAN STALL)
6. PROPOSED 3 TANDEM PARKING STALLS (WITH CAR LIFTS) FOR PROPOSED 
(3) 2 BEDROOM RESIDENTIAL UNITS AT 2nd & 3rd FLOOR PLANS.
CAR LIFTS ALLOW FOR STACKING OF CARS 6 TOTAL STALLS
7. PROPOSED ROOF TOP DECK 149 S.F. (COMMON OPEN SPACE FOR 
RESIDENCES) WITH ELEVATOR & STAIR ACCESS. ROOF TOP DECK 42" 
GUARDRAIL SHALL BE UNDER 35'-0" HEIGHT LIMIT.
8. REFER TO AREA DIAGRAMS ON SHEET A-0.1 FOR ALL PROPOSED DETAILED 
BUILDING AREAS AND PROPOSED BUILDING SETBACKS
9. REFER TO SURVEY SHEET S-1 FOR EXISTING PROPERTY INFORMATION.
10. ALL EQUIPMENT (MECH HVAC SYSTEMS) SHALL BE UNDER 35'-0" HEIGHT 
LIMIT.
11. PROPOSED R-13 FIRE SPRINKLERS AT PROPOSED PROJECT SHALL BE 
SEPARATE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION & SCOPE OF WORK

Civil Plans

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL / RETAIL 766 S.F.

RESIDENTIAL COURTYARD DECK AT 2nd FLOORS 461 S.F.

C-1                      PRECISE GRADING PLAN    

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 172 S.F.

RESIDENTIAL ROOF TOP DECK (COMMON SPACE) 149 S.F.

CODES & REGULATIONS

CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH PROJECT CODE & ZONING MATRIX
SUBJECT CODE SECTION REQUIRED / ALLOWED PROPOSED PROJECT

PARKING COMMERCIAL

PARKING RESIDENTIAL

SITE COVERAGE

FRONT YARD SETBACK

REAR YARD SETBACK

SIDE YARD SETBACKS

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

FENCES

COMMON OPEN SPACE

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

EXCEPTIONS TO HEIGHT 
LIMITS AT ROOF STAIR
& ELEVATOR OVERHEAD

SECTION 3.2.8 - District 1 10'-0" 10'-0"

SECTION 3.2.13 - District 1 6'-0" Note: 42" @ FYS NONE PROVIDED

SECTION 3.2.16 - District 1 150 S.F. FOR EACH UNIT
3 x 150 = 450 S.F.

461 S.F. AT 2nd FLOOR
150 S.F. AT ROOF
TOTAL = 611 S.F.

MIN DWELLING UNIT SIZE SECTION 3.2.12 - District 1 500 S.F. FOR EACH UNIT TO BE PROVIDED

SECTION 3.2.16.1 - District 1 150 S.F. FOR EACH UNIT UNIT 1 = 150 S.F.
UNIT 2 = 194 S.F.
UNIT 3 = 264 S.F.

STORAGE SP @ EA UNIT SECTION 3.2.18 - District 1 50 CU FEET FOR EACH UNIT 50 CU FT PROVIDED @ EACH

SECTION 3.2.26.4 - District 1 3 SPACES / 1,000 S.F. 3 SPACES PROVIDED

SECTION 3.2.26.6 - COASTAL 3 SPACES EACH UNIT
TOTAL UNITS 3 X 2 = 6

3 SPACES PROVIDED
NOTE: PARKING LIFT 
PROVIDED 6 TOTAL SPACES

BIKE PARKING SECTION 3.2.26.5 - District 1 1 BIKE STALL 1 BIKE STALL

SECTION 3.3.1.4 - District 1 0' 0' PROVIDED

SECTION 3.3.1.4 - District 1 3' 9'-6' PROVIDED

SECTION 3.3.1.4 - District 1 0' 4" PROVIDED

SECTION 3.3.1.4 - District 1 3% to 5% of NET SITE AREA
4,959 NET x .03 = 148.77 S.F.

172 PROVIDED

No. Description Date

OWNER OF PROPERTY & APPLICANT

OWNER & OWNERS REP: Phat Huong HaAnh Holding LLC
714 Pacific Coast Highway
Huntington Beach, CA
OWNER: Thanh C. Dong 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOTS 6 & 7 OF BLOCK 107, HUNTINGTON BEACH TRACT MAP MB 3/36 
CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 024-124-18

1. EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNAGE
2. NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

C-2                      PRECISE GRADING PLAN  DETAILS
C-1                      PRECISE GRADING PLAN & NOTES 
C-4                      PRECISE GRADING & EROSION PLAN

Sheet 1-2            BOUNDARY TOPOGRAPHIC MAP   
Sheet 2-2            BOUNDARY TOPOGRAPHIC MAP   

Landscape Plans

L-1                Proposed Schematic Landscape Plan & Imagery 
L-2                Proposed Schematic Open Space Enlargement Plans  
L-3                Proposed Schematic Planting Plan   
I-1                Proposed Schematic Irrigation Plan   
I-2                Proposed Schematic Irrigation Details  
I-3                Proposed Schematic Irrigation Specifications  
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PARKING STALL
COMMERCIAL OR
RESIDENTIAL USE

RETAIL / COFFEE
766 S.F. / 100 =
8 OCCUPANTS

PARKING #2
COMMERCIAL

PARKING #4
STACKED
LIFT TANDEM

PARKING #6
STACKED
LIFT TANDEM

5' - 0"

RESIDENTIAL ELEVATOR
ACCESSIBLE ADA TYPE
UP TO RESIDENTIAL FLOORS

ALLEY
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O
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R

TY
 L
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E
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O
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TY
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E

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

STAIR UP TO 2nd FLOOR DECK
FIRE ACCESS STAIR

4' - 0"

EL 33.61'

Sl
op

e 
D
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ay
 5

%

EL 29.40'

(E) EL 31.52'(E) SIDEWALK

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

EXISTING ADJACENT PROPERTY
BUILDING LOCATED ON 0' LOT LINE

PROPOSED 8" WIDE 
CMU BLOCK WALL 4" 
CLEAR FROM 
PROPERTY LINE

(E) EL 31.50'

(E) EL 31.33'

PUBLIC OPEN
SPACE 178 S.F.
/ 100 = 2 OCC

TRASH

12" CLR

PROPOSED ROLL UP ENTRY 
GATE TO REMAIN OPEN DURING 
BUSINESS HOURS OF 
OPPERATION

(E) EL 33.43'

EL 32.60'

EL 32.60'

EL 33.50'
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W
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EL 31.60'
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1' - 0"

EXISTING 4'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 
GROUND LEVEL

EXISTING 2'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 2nd
& 3rd LEVELS
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EL 31.60'

1 bike stall

NO PARKING

44" CLR
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42' - 10 1/2"

51
' -
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"

EXIT

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT 
AT STREET LEVEL AT GRADE 52.5' 
PROVIDED, ALLOWED 100'

NOTE: 1HR FIRE WALL RATING AT WALLS 
SEPARATING S2 OCCUPANCY & B 
OCCUPANCY

2HR FIRE RATED
EXIT STAIR

1HR FIRE WALL

2HR FIRE WALL
8" CMU BLOCK WALL

2HR FIRE WALL
8" CMU BLOCK WALL

S-2 OCCUPANCY
ENCLOSED GARAGE
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type IIA Construction
4,017 / 200 = 21 OCC

B OCCUPANCY
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type IIA Construction

S-2 OCCUPANCY
OPEN GARAGE
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type IIA Construction

ROLL DOWN SMOKE DOOR AT 
ELEVATOR SHAFT

1HR FIRE RATED DOOR
STEEL DOOR & FRAME

1HR FIRE RATED DOOR
STEEL DOOR & FRAME
PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE AT
DOOR IN LIEU OF STRIKE SIDE 
CLEARANCE

2HR FIRE RATED 2X4 METAL 
STUD FRAME WALL AT STAIR W/ 
GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT BOTH 
SIDES

1HR FIRE RATED CONCRETE 
SLAB DECKING SYSTEM AT 
CEILING TO R2 OCCUPANCY 
ABOVE

1HR FIRE RATED 2X6 METAL STUD 
FRAME WALL AT STAIR W/ GYPSUM 
WALLBOARD AT BOTH SIDES

1HR FIRE RATED CONCRETE 
SLAB DECKING SYSTEM AT 
CEILING TO R2 OCCUPANCY 
ABOVE

1HR FIRE RATED CONCRETE 
SLAB DECKING SYSTEM AT 
CEILING TO R2 OCCUPANCY 
ABOVE

5'
-0

" L
AN

D
IN

G

1HR FIRE RATED DOOR
STEEL DOOR & FRAME

FD KNOX BOX
Rapid Access System
Powered by One Master Key

FD KNOCK BOX
Rapid Access System
Powered by One Master Key

EXIT

EXIT

FD KNOCK BOX
Rapid Access System
Powered by One Master Key

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
PROVIDED 134' ALLOWED 300'

EXIT

B OCCUPANCY
FULLY SPRINKLERED

21

21

4'
-6

" L
AN

D
IN

G

1'-6" CLR

8

27 4619

REAR YARD SETBACK

OLD PROPERTY LINE

NEW PROPERTY LINE

NEAREST FIREHYDRANT 
LOCATED AT CROSS ST PCH & 
8th ST  APPROX. 195'-0" AWAY

PROPOSED FIRE RISER 
LOCATION & BACKFLOW

PROPOSED 4 GAS 
METERS LOCATION

FACP LOCATION

(4) PROPOSED SELF 
METERING WATER 

METER

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
PROVIDED 150' ALLOWED 300'

2HR ELEV
SHAFT

SECTION 713 SHAFT ENCLOSURES
713.2 Construction. Shaft enclosures shall be 
constructed as fire barriers in accordance with 
Section 707 or horizontal assemblies in 
accordance with Section 711, or both.
713.4 Fire-resistance rating. Shaft enclosures 
shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 
2 hours where connecting four stories or more, 
and not less than 1 hour where connecting
less than four stories. The number of stories 
connected by the shaft enclosure shall include 
any basements but not any mezzanines. Shaft 
enclosures shall have a fireresistance rating not 
less than the floor assembly penetrated, but need 
not exceed 2 hours. Shaft enclosures shall meet 
the requirements of Section 703.2.1.
713.7 Openings. Openings in a shaft enclosure 
shall be protected in accordance with Section 
716 as required for fire barriers. Doors shall be 
self- or automatic-closing by smoke detection in 
accordance with Section 716.5.9.3.

7'
 - 

4"

5' - 5"

FDC CONNECTION
Nearest FH 150' + 45' 

= 195' distance

1'
 - 

0"

42" HIGH 
GUARDRAIL
AT PARKING
LIFT

42" HIGH 
GUARDRAIL
AT PARKING
LIFT

FDC CONNECTION
@ ALLEY PER HB FIRE
DEPARTMENT REQUEST

L L

L

NEAREST FIREHYDRANT 
LOCATED AT CROSS ST PCH & 
7th ST  APPROX. 250'-0" AWAY

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
46 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 10" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
29 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 6" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

8

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
31 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 7" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
8 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 2" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
9 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 2" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

STAIR WIDTH CALC:
46 OCCUPANTS X .3 = 14" 
STAIR REQUIRED, 48" 
STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED

4' - 0"

STAIR WIDTH CALC:
31 OCCUPANTS X .3 = 10" 
STAIR REQUIRED, 48" 
STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
8 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 2" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

31

2

21

EXITING DIAGRAM LEGEND B & S-2 OCCUPANCY

PH PANIC HARDWARE PER 2016 CBC SECTION 1010

INDICATES THE LOCATION OF EXIT SIGNS PLACED EVERY 100' PER 2016 
CBC SECTION 1013; SHADED REGION INDICATES THE DIRECTION OF 
TRAVEL TO THE EXIT.

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF "EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE" PER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE 
PER 2016 CBC SECTION 1017 & TABLE 1017.2 

OCCUPANCY "B" = 200' WITHOUT SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY "B" = 300' WITH SPRINKLER

NOTE: 1017.3 MEASUREMENT. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURE 
FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY ALONG THE NATURAL AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL EGRESS TRAVEL TO THE 
ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT.

EXITS SHALL BE SO LOCATED ON EACH STORY SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL, MEASURED FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY 
ALONG THE NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO AN EXTERIOR 
EXIT DOOR AT THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE, AN ENTRANCE TO A VERTICAL EXIT 
ENCLOSURE, AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY, A HORIZONTAL EXIT, AN EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY 
OR AN EXTERIOR EXIT RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DISTANCES IN TABLE 1016.2

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF "COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL" PER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE 
PER CBC SECTION 1016.2.1

EXIT SIGNS NOTES

1. PER 2016 CBC SECTION 1013; EXITS AND EXIT  ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN 
APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY READILY VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS TO 
CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS.

PER 2013 CBC, TABLES 1021.3.1

OCCUPANT LOAD (PERSONS PER STORY)

1 - 500 2 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS (PER STORY)

501 - 1,000 3 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER OCCUPANT LOAD

MORE THAN 1,000 4 

PENDANT WHERE REQUIRED 
FOR VISIBILITY PER CBC 2016

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS / STAIR 
IDENTIFICATION SIGNS PER 2016 
CBC Chapter 10
SEE DETAIL 8/A-1.0

LOCATE SIGN ADJACENT TO DOOR AS 
INDICATED. (SIGN TO COMPLY WITH 
GRAPHICS, ILLUMINATION AND POWER 
SUPPLY REQ. PER CBC 2016)
SEE DETAIL 8/A-1.0

EXIT

STAIR 1
FLOOR 2

EXIT

D
ET

AI
L 

8/
A-

1.
0

EXIT

EXIT DOOR, TYP.

B & S-2 - OCCUPANCY TABULATION TABLE 1004.1.2 

PROPOSED B & S-2 OCCUPANCY BUILDING AREAS 
1st FLOOR B OCCUPANCY = 817 S.F. / 100 = 9 OCCUPANTS
1st FLOOR S-2 OCCUPANCY = 4,197 S.F. / 200 = 21 OCCUPANTS
25 OCCUPANTS IS LESS THAN 50 = ONLY 1 EXIT REQUIRED (2 PROVIDED)

B & S-2 OCCUPANCY MIN DOOR & STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 

PER 2016 CBC, TABLE 1006.2.1 - COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

OCCUPANCY MAX. OCCUPANT
LOAD OF SPACE

MAX. COMMON PATH EGRESS TRAVE
DISTANCE IN FEET

WITHOUT SPRINKLER

OCCUPANT LOAD

OL < 30 OL > 30

WITH SPRINKLER

A,E,M

B

R-1

S

49

49

10

29

75 FEET

100 FEET

NP

100 FEET

75 FEET

75 FEET

NP

75 FEET

75 FEET

100 FEET

75 FEET

100 FEET

PER 2016 CBC, TABLE 1017.2 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY WITHOUT SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM (FEET)

A,E,F-1, M, R, S-1

B

R-2.1

F-2, S-2, U

200

200

NOT PERMITTED

300

WITH SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM (FEET)

250

300

250

300

1017.3 MEASUREMENT. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE 
MEASURE FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY ALONG THE 
NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL 
EGRESS TRAVEL TO THE ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT.

PER 2016 CBC - MIN EGRESS REQUIREMENTS

USE CHAPTER 3 TABLE 1015.1 TABLE 1004.1.1

GROUP (1) EXIT REQ. OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

(X) = OCC (X) S.F. PER OCCUPANT

BUSINESS

RETAIL / MERCH

KITCHENS, COMM

ASSEMBLY, STANDING AREA

ASSEMBLY, CHAIRS ONLY

PARKING S-2

ASSEMBLY, TABLES/CHAIRS

B

M

M

A

A

A

S-2

100:1 GROSS

30:1 GROSS

200:1 GROSS

5:1 NET

7:1 NET

15:1 NET

200:1 GROSS

L 2nd LEVEL LADDER LOCATIONS PROVIDING RESCUE WINDOW ACCESS TO
3rd LEVEL. NOTE: A 2'X2' LADDER ACCESS AREA DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF 
THE LADDER BUTT AS IT RESTS AGAINST THE LADDERED POSITION, AND 
ONE FACES THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED.

S-2

OCFA PROPER LADDERING ANGLE

B

30 TOTAL OCCUPANTS X .2 = 6" DOOR WIDTH REQUIRED 36" EXIT DOOR PROVIDED
30 TOTAL OCCUPANTS X .3 = 9" STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED

9 NUMBER OF BUILDING OCCUPANTS

1st FLOOR S-2 OCCUPANCY
ENCLOSED GARAGE
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type IIA Construction

TYP SECTION VIEW

2nd FLOOR R-2 OCCUPANCY
RESIDENCE
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type VA Construction

3rd FLOOR R-2 OCCUPANCY
RESIDENCE
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type VA Construction

ALL CORIDORS 1 HR FIRE RATED
WITH 45min RATED DOORS

ALL STAIRS 2 HR FIRE RATED
SHAFTS WITH 90min RATED DOORS

ALL ELEVATORS 2 HR FIRE RATED
SHAFTS WITH RATED ELEV DOORS

UNIT 1UNIT 2

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 1 HR FIRE 
RATED WALLS

ALL UNIT DEMISING WALLS 1 HR FIRE 
RATED WALLS

2016 CBC TABLE 508.4 (TYPE IIA)
REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES 
(HOURS) IN BETWEEN S-2 & R-2 = 1HR RATING

1H
R

1H
R

2016 CBC TABLE 508.4 (TYPE VA)
REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES 
(HOURS) IN BETWEEN R-2 & R-2 = 1HR RATING

2016 CBC TABLE 602 ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 
@ R-2 < 5' = 1 HR FIRE RATED WALLS REQ. 
(1 HR AT R-2 CONSTRUCTION PROVIDED)

2016 CBC TABLE 602 ALL EXTERIOR 
WALLS @ S-2 < 5' = 1 HR FIRE RATED 
WALLS REQ. (2 HR 8" CMU BLOCK WALL 
PROVIDED AT S-2 CONSTRUCTION)

4" SETBACK 5' SETBACK

2016 CBC TABLE 506.2
ALLOWED AREA FOR R-2 
WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE
36,000 S.F. PROPOSED 
UNDER 10,000 S.F.

2016 CBC TABLE 506.2
ALLOWED AREA FOR S-2 WITH SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE
63,000 S.F. PROPOSED UNDER 5,000 S.F.

2016 CBC TABLE 504.3 (TYPE VA)
ALLOWED BLDG HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE 
PLANE FOR R-2 = 70'-0" (PROVIDED 45' 
HEIGHT)

PLAN VIEW AT 2nd & 3rd 
FLOOR R-2 OCCUPANCY 
RESIDENCE FULLY 
SPRINKLERED
Type VA Construction

1HR FIRE RATED ROOF

2016 CBC TABLE 601 FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATING 
REQUIREMENTS FOR 
BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)
ALLOWED AREA FOR S-2 & R-2
"Primary structural frame, Bearing 
walls, Exterior & Interior Walls
Floor & Roof Assembly = 1HR fire 
rated construction / assembly"

ALL ELEVATORS 2 HR FIRE RATED
SHAFTS WITH RATED ELEV DOORS

PARKING GARAGE
INTERIOR "OPEN"

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS 2 HR 
FIRE RATED WALLS

DIAGRAM PLAN VIEW AT 
1st FLOOR S-2 
OCCUPANCY FULLY 
SPRINKLERED
Type IIA Construction

PARKING 
GARAGE
EXTERIOR

DRIVEWAY

ALL STAIRS 2 HR FIRE RATED
SHAFTS WITH 90min RATED DOORS

RETAIL B OCCUPANCY 
FULLY SPRINKLERED
Type IIA Construction

4" BUILDING SETBACK
AT SIDE YARDS

0" BUILDING SETBACK
AT FRONT YARD

3' BUILDING SETBACK
AT REAR

TRASH ENCLOSURE 1 HR FIRE RATED
SHAFTS WITH 45 MIN DOORS

DEMISING WALL 1 HR FIRE RATED
SHAFTS WITH 45 MIN DOORS
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Property Line
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Property Line

Property Line

ELEV @ ROOF
45' ABOVE (E) TC 31.40'

35
' M

AX
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T

(E) TC 31.40'

1H
R

2016 CBC TABLE 602 ALL EXTERIOR 
WALLS @ S-2 < 5' = 1 HR FIRE RATED 
WALLS REQ. (2 HR 8" CMU BLOCK 
WALL PROVIDED AT S-2 
CONSTRUCTION)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER NOTE:
Fire Extunguishers are required and shall be installed and located in areas to comply 
with Huntington Beach Fire Code Standards found in city specification #424

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTE:
Fire alarm system is required, A building fire alarm system is required for Fire 
Department approval, shop drawings shall be submitted to the Fire Department as 
separate plans for permits and approval and shall demonstrate compliance with CFC 
Chapter 9 and NFPA 72 on plans. A C-10 Elec Contractor certified in file ararm 
systems, must certify the system is operational annually.

Note that specific fire alarm design criteria for each building area will be determined 
based on the occupancy classification and use.

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS NOTE:
Automatic Fire Sprinklers are required per Huntington Beach Fire Code. A NFPA 13 
System is required and shall be installed. System must be maintained operational at 
all times with maintenance inspections performed quarterly and the system serviced 
every five years by a State licensed C-16 Fire Protection Contractor. 

Fire Sprinkler System shall be installed in compliance with the Cal Fire Code, the 
appropriate NFPA standards, and City Spec #420. When buildings under 
construction are more than one (1) story in height and required to have automatic fire 
sprinklers, the fire sprinklers shall be installed and operational to protect all floors 
lower than the floor currently under construction. Fire sprinkler sytems for the current 
floors under construction shall be installed, in service, inspected and approved prior 
to beginning construction on the next floor. Exception Buildings entirely of Type 1 or 
Type 2

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS NOTE:
FDC to the automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be located to the front of the 
building, at least 10 feet from and no farther than 100 feet of a properly rated fire 
hydrant (FD).

CLASS 1 STAND PIPES NOTE:
2-1/2" NFH connections are required at each stairway. The stand pipe system in 
stairwells cannot protrude into, impede, or compromise the CBC "Exit Width" 
requirements. For fire department approval, reference and portray Class 1 stand 
pipes at each stairway in the plan notes. (FD)

COMMERCIAL FOOR PREP FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS NOTE:
System is required for commercial cooking. Plans (3 sets) shall be submitted to the 
FD as separate plans for permits and approval. Compliance with City Specification # 
412 Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations.

SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS NOTE:
Alarms are required per CBC and CFC Sections 907.2.11 and 915, respectively.

ON SITE FIRE SERVICE PIPING (FSP). 
Application for permit from the HBFD shall be made for on site FSP, including but 
not limited to, private fire service mains and underground sprinkler laterals. Max 
allowed velocity of fire flor in supply piping is 12 fps. Additionally, application for 
permit shall be made for fire protection systems (sprinklers, alarms, chemical, fire 
pumps, ect.) as applicable. Permits may be obtained at the City of HB FD by 
completing a fire permit form.

Main Secured Building Entries shall utilize a KNOX Fire Dep Access Key Box 
installed and in compliance with City Specs #403.

Gates and Barriers shall be openable without the use of key or any special 
knowledge or effort. Gates and barriers in a means of egress shall not be locked, 
chained, bolted, barred, latched or otherwise rendered inoperable at times when the 
building or area served by the means of egress is ocupied, and shall swing in the 
direction of travel when required by the Building Code for exit doors.

Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings are required per CBC and CFC 
Section 1030.

Roof Access is required. At least one stair shall extend to the roof from grade 
level and have an exterior door available for fire fighter access.

Exit doors and openings are required by the CBC or CFC (see CFC section 504.1 
and 504.2) shall be maintained readily accessible for emergency access by the fire 
department. An approved access walkway leading from fire apparatus  access 
roads to exterior openings shall be provided.

Fire Sprinkler System Controls access shall be provided, utilizing a KNOX FD 
Access Key Box, installed and in compliance with City Specs #403, Fire Access for 
Pedestrian or Vehicular Security Gates & Buildings. The approximate location of the 
System controls shall be noted on the plans. Reference compliance in the plan 
notes.

Elevators shall be sized to accomodate an ambulance gurney. Min interior 
dimmensions are 7' x 4'-3". Min door opening dimmensions are 3'-6" wide right or 
left side opening. Center oprning doors require a 4'-6" width.

Structure or Building Address Assignments. The planning department shall 
review and make address assignments. The individual dwelling units shall be 
identified with numbers per City Specs #409 Street naming and Address 
Assignment Process, For FD approval, reference compliance with City Specs #409 
Street Naming and Address Assignment Process.

Commercial Units Addresses shall be installed to comply with City Spec #428, 
Premise Identification. Building Address number sets are required on the front and 
rear of the structure and shall be a min of six inches high with one and one half inch 
brush stroke.

Individual units shall be identified and numbered per City Spec #409 through 
Planning Department. Unit numbers  shall be a min of 4" vertical font and provide 
above or adjacent to the units front and rear door in a contrasting color. For Fire 
Dep approval, reference compliance with City Spec #428 Premise Identification, in 
the plan notes and portray the Address and unit number of the individual occupancy 
area.
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage is required throught all portions of the 
structure per Chapter 5 of the CFC.

HBFD approval must be obtained before lumber or other combustible building 
materials are brought to onsite. The project will be required to demonstrate onsite 
roadways comply w. fire access road req. including all weather paving and load 
bearing performance, as well as pull distance. Water supply for fire operations 
namely fire hydrants, shall also be operable and demonstrate compliance (FD).

Fire emergency Access and Site Safety shall be maintained during project 
construction phases in compliance with CFC Chapter 33 , Fire Life Safety 
Construction and Demolition, (FD)
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1/8" = 1'-0"1 Site Fire Master Plan - 1st Level "Ground Level"
1/8" = 1'-0"
S-2 & B OCCUPANCY CODE ANALYSIS & LEGEND

1/8" = 1'-0"
OCCUPANCY & CONSTRUCTION TYPE DIAGRAMS
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10' - 0"

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

ALLEY

ELEV ENTRY

2' - 0" 43' - 0" 5' - 0"

UNIT 1
2 BEDROOM
1,772 S.F./
200 = 9 OCC

UNIT 2
1 BEDROOM
1,996 S.F. / 
200 = 10 OCC
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EXISTING 4'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 
GROUND LEVEL

EXISTING 2'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 2nd
& 3rd LEVELS

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

ENTRY

STAIR

BALCONY 73 S.F.

BATH

CLOSET

BATH

BATH

FAMILY 
ROOM

BALCONY / DECK
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
140 S.F. (OPEN TO SKY)

BALCONY / DECK
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
150 S.F. (OPEN TO SKY)

WDWD

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

C
LO

SE
T

BATH

LIVING 
ROOMLIVING 

ROOM

KITCHEN
KITCHEN

DINING 
ROOM

CLOSET

DINING 
ROOM

1 
H

R
 C

O
R

R
ID

O
R

Existing 
Adjacent 
Property

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

10'-0" SIDEWALK

10
' -

 0
"

LOBBY
1HR FIRE 
RATED

CORRIDOR
1HR FIRE 
RATED

ELEV SHAFT
2HR FIRE 
RATED

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
or CPET = 80.5'

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
or CPET = 83.5'

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
or CPET = 110.0'

19

27

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
or CPET = 113.5'

REAR YARD SETBACK

OLD PROPERTY LINE

NEW PROPERTY LINE

6'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
0"

L

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

R-2 RESIDENTIAL
TYPE VA @ 2nd
FLOOR

STAIR SHAFT
2HR FIRE 
RATED SHAFT

CLASS 1 
STAIR STANDPIPE
WITH DRAIN

ACCESSIBLE 
BATH

ROLL IN
SHOWER

5'
 - 

0"

ACCESSIBLE 
BATH

O
PE

N
 T

O
 T

H
E 

SK
Y 

ST
AI

R

L L

L

27 OCCUPANTS 
FROM LEVEL 3 & 
ROOF DECK ABOVE

COURTYARD OPEN TO THE SKY 
COMMON OPEN SPACE 461 S.F.
461 S.F. / 15 = 31 OCCUPANTS

4'-0" CLEAR 31

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
20 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 4" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

STAIR WIDTH CALC:
50 OCCUPANTS X .3 = 15" 
STAIR REQUIRED, 48" 
STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED

4' - 0"4' - 0"

10
9

19

UNIT 3
2 BEDROOM
3,296 S.F.

Existing 
Adjacent 
Property

Existing 
Adjacent 
Property

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

BALCONY / DECK
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
262 S.F. (OPEN TO SKY)

ALLEY

DRIVEWAY BELOW

BALCONY / DECK BELOW

ELEV

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 4
'-0

" B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 S
E

TB
A

C
K

 A
T 

G
R

O
U

N
D

 L
E

V
E

L

EXISTING 4'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 
GROUND LEVEL

EXISTING 2'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 2nd
& 3rd LEVELS

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

36
" 

R
EF

O
VE

N
36

" 
FR

Z

D
W

D
W

BATH

KITCHEN

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

CLOSET

MASTER 
BEDROOM

DUAL
SHOWER

ENTERTAINMENT 
ROOM

ELEV 
MECH
ROOM

BATH

CLOSET

CLOSET

FAMILY ROOM
LOBBY
1HR FIRE 
RATED

STAIR

CLOSET

TO
 R

O
O

F

TO
 2

nd
 F

L

BEDROOM

DECK
BELOW

L

10'-0" SIDEWALK

10
' -

 0
"

CORRIDOR
1HR FIRE 
RATED

STAIR SHAFT
2HR FIRE 
RATED SHAFT

ELEV SHAFT
1HR FIRE 
RATED

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL or 
CPET DISTANCE = 86.5'

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
or CPET = 91'

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
or CPET = 76.5'

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
or CPET = 56.5'

17
LANDSCAPE 
DECK BELOW

42" HIGH 
GUARDRAIL

OLD PROPERTY LINE

NEW PROPERTY LINE

3'
 - 

0"

BALCONY / DECK BELOW

BALCONY 32 S.F.

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

2' - 0"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

R-2 RESIDENTIAL
TYPE VA 
3,296 S.F. / 200
17 OCCUPANTS

4' - 6"

4' - 0"

0' - 4"

4' - 0"

4'
 - 

0" Class 1 STAIR STANDPIPE
WITH DRAIN

DECK

STAIR OPEN TO THE SKY

L L

L

ADDRESS SIGNAGE SEE 
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS A-3.0 
SERIES SHEETS

10
10 OCCUPANTS 
FROM ROOF 
DECK

DOOR WIDTH CALC:
17 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 4" 
DOOR REQUIRED, 36" 
DOOR PROVIDED

STAIR WIDTH CALC:
30 OCCUPANTS X .3 = 9" 
STAIR REQUIRED, 48" 
STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED

17

EXITING DIAGRAM LEGEND R-2 OCCUPANCY

PH PANIC HARDWARE PER 2016 CBC SECTION 1010

INDICATES THE LOCATION OF EXIT SIGNS PLACED EVERY 100' PER 2016 
CBC SECTION 1013; SHADED REGION INDICATES THE DIRECTION OF 
TRAVEL TO THE EXIT.

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF "EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE" PER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE 
PER 2016 CBC SECTION 1017 & TABLE 1017.2 

OCCUPANCY "R & R-2" = 200' WITHOUT SPRINKLER
OCCUPANCY "R & R-2" = 250' WITH SPRINKLER

NOTE: 1017.3 MEASUREMENT. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURE 
FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY ALONG THE NATURAL AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL EGRESS TRAVEL TO THE 
ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT.

EXITS SHALL BE SO LOCATED ON EACH STORY SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF 
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL, MEASURED FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY 
ALONG THE NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO AN EXTERIOR 
EXIT DOOR AT THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE, AN ENTRANCE TO A VERTICAL EXIT 
ENCLOSURE, AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY, A HORIZONTAL EXIT, AN EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY 
OR AN EXTERIOR EXIT RAMP SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DISTANCES IN TABLE 1016.2

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF "COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL" PER OCCUPANCY SHALL 
BE PER CBC SECTION 1016.2.1

MAXIMUM LENGTH OF "COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL" PER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE 
PER CBC SECTION 1014.3

OCCUPANCY S-2 W/ SPRINKLERED SYSTEM (PARKING GARAGE) = 100'
OCCUPANCY R-2 W/ SPRINKLERED SYSTEM (RESIDENTIAL) = 125' 

EXIT SIGNS NOTES
1. PER 2016 CBC SECTION 1013; EXITS AND EXIT  ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN 
APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY READILY VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS TO 
CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS.

PER 2013 CBC, TABLES 1021.3.1

OCCUPANT LOAD (PERSONS PER STORY)

1 - 500 2 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS (PER STORY)

501 - 1,000 3 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER OCCUPANT LOAD

MORE THAN 1,000 4 

PENDANT WHERE REQUIRED 
FOR VISIBILITY PER CBC 2016

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS / STAIR 
IDENTIFICATION SIGNS PER 2016 
CBC Chapter 10
SEE DETAIL 8/A-1.0

LOCATE SIGN ADJACENT TO DOOR AS 
INDICATED. (SIGN TO COMPLY WITH 
GRAPHICS, ILLUMINATION AND POWER 
SUPPLY REQ. PER CBC 2016)
SEE DETAIL 8/A-1.0

EXIT

STAIR 1
FLOOR 2

EXIT

D
ET

AI
L 

8/
A-

1.
0

EXIT

EXIT DOOR, TYP.

R-2 MAX FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCE - OCCUPANCY TABULATION TABLE 1004.1.2 

PROPOSED R-2 AREA NOTE IF LESS THAN 50 = ONLY 1 EXIT REQUIRED (1 PROVIDED)
2nd FLOOR (4,214 S.F. / 200 = 22 OCCUPANTS) 
3rd FLOOR (3,921 S.F. / 200 = 20 OCCUPANTS)

R-2 OCCUPANCY MIN DOOR & STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 

22 OCCUPANTS X .2 = 4.4" DOOR WIDTH REQUIRED 36" EXIT DOOR PROVIDED
22 OCCUPANTS X .3 = 6.6" STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED 44" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED

PER 2016 CBC, TABLE 1006.2.1 - COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL 

OCCUPANCY MAX. OCCUPANT
LOAD OF SPACE

MAX. COMMON PATH EGRESS TRAVE
DISTANCE IN FEET

WITHOUT SPRINKLER

OCCUPANT LOAD

OL < 30 OL > 30

WITH SPRINKLER

A,E,M

B

R-1

R-2

49

49

10

10

75 FEET

100 FEET

NP

NP

75 FEET

75 FEET

NP

NP

75 FEET

100 FEET

75 FEET

125 FEET

PER 2016 CBC, TABLE 1017.2 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

OCCUPANCY WITHOUT SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM (FEET)

A,E,F-1, M, R, S-1

B

R-2.1

F-2, S-2, U

200

200

NOT PERMITTED

300

WITH SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM (FEET)

250

300

250

300

1017.3 MEASUREMENT. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE 
MEASURE FROM THE MOST REMOTE POINT WITHIN A STORY ALONG THE 
NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL 
EGRESS TRAVEL TO THE ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT.

PER 2016 CBC - MIN EGRESS REQUIREMENTS

USE CHAPTER 3 TABLE 1015.1 TABLE 1004.1.1

GROUP (1) EXIT REQ. OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR

(X) = OCC (X) S.F. PER OCCUPANT

BUSINESS

RETAIL / MERCH

KITCHENS, COMM

ASSEMBLY, STANDING AREA

ASSEMBLY, CHAIRS ONLY

STORAGE / MECH

ASSEMBLY, TABLES/CHAIRS

B

M

M

A

A

A

S

100:1 GROSS

30:1 GROSS

200:1 GROSS

5:1 NET

7:1 NET

15:1 NET

300:1 GROSS

L 2nd LEVEL LADDER LOCATIONS PROVIDING RESCUE WINDOW ACCESS TO
3rd LEVEL. NOTE: A 2'X2' LADDER ACCESS AREA DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF 
THE LADDER BUTT AS IT RESTS AGAINST THE LADDERED POSITION, AND 
ONE FACES THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED.

OCFA PROPER LADDERING ANGLE

R-2

RESIDENTIAL R & R-2 200:1 GROSS

R-2

S 29 100 FEET 100 FEET

STAIR 1ELEV

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL = 125' (CPET)
AT A POINT WHERE TWO SEPARATE AND DISTINCT 
PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO TWO EXITS ARE 
AVALIABLE

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCEL = 250' W/ FIRE 
SPRINKLERS

STAIR 2

CPET & EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE EXAMPLE 
DIAGRAM N.T.S.

RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT

RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT

RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT

RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT

RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT

RESIDENTIAL 
UNIT

R-2

9 NUMBER OF BUILDING OCCUPANTS

Rescue Openings, CBC 1030 – Rescue openings shall be provided
for all sleeping rooms located in basements and on the first three
stories above grade unless the building meets the exceptions in CBC
1030.1, such as for R-1 and R-2 occupancies in Type I, IIA, IIIA, or
IV buildings protected with an NFPA 13 sprinkler system. Identify 
Architectural Review: E-04 January 1, 2017; rev. February 12, 2018
48 each rescue window on the floor plan and elevation and specify the
dimensions required and provided on the window schedule.

a. Laddering Rescue Windows – An approved access walkway must
be provided that enables firefighters to easily and safely reach a
clear, flat space beneath each rescue opening. This “laddering pad”
shall be no less than three feet wide and three feet long.
Obstructions such as shrubs, trees, trellises, carports, raised
planters, walls, fences, pools, steeply sloped roofs, overhangs, and
similar building and site elements shall not impede the use of or
access to the walkway, pad, or rescue opening. Walkways and
laddering pads may consist of hardscape, decomposed granite,
grass, or any other material that does not inhibit use of the area for
laddering operations. Shrubs and certain types of woody
groundcover or vines that present a trip hazard or create an unstable
laddering surface (e.g., ivy, rosemary, ice plant) are not permitted to
be installed on access walkways or laddering pads; other
groundcovers on walkways and pads shall be maintained at a low
height that facilitates foot traffic and firefighting and rescue
operations, generally four to ten inches depending on plant type and
density or other characteristics that may impact their suitability this
use. Trees that encroach on walkways shall provide a minimum
seven foot clearance underneath to allow unhindered passage by
firefighters, however, trees and shrubs shall not encroach on
laddering pads or adjacent areas needed to raise the ladder to the
rescue opening.

The distance between the nearest edge of laddering pad and the
structure is based on standardized operational procedures and safe
practice to achieve a proper laddering angle – too steep an angle
and the ladder is difficult to climb and may fall away from the
structure; too shallow and the ladder will bounce and may bend or
break under use. 

The proper laddering angle is calculated using the
following formula: d = (h/5)+2
Where h = the height of the window sill or balcony railing
d = the distance in feet from the edge of the pad nearest the building
to a point on the ground directly beneath the rescue window sill or 
balcony edge Refer to Attachment 5 for a graphic representation of 
this formula and a table of approximate distances for given window 
sill or balcony railing heights.
Provide a plan demonstrating that vegetation at its fully-grown size
and building and site features will not obstruct the access walkways,
laddering pads, or area between the pads and rescue openings. It
is incumbent upon the developer, architect, landscape architect, and
facility maintenance personnel to collaborate and carefully consider 
Architectural Review: E-04 January 1, 2017; rev. February 12, 2018
49
a site and building design and plant palette that complies with these
requirements not only at time of building completion but throughout
the life of the building.
I. ROOFTOP AMENITY DECKS: Occupied rooftops, including elevated
amenity decks, rooftop gardens, and similar areas, shall comply with the
following:

1) These areas shall be considered a story for application of allowable
stories and height as determined by CBC Tables 504.3 and 504.4 and
as modified elsewhere in Chapter 5 regardless of whether the space is
enclosed, partially enclosed, or completely open to the sky.
2) These spaces shall be considered assembly occupancies if the area
exceeds 750 sq.ft. or the occupant load is 50 or more. If the occupants
of one amenity deck share any component of the egress system with
another amenity deck or similar space used for assembly purposes, or
the amenity spaces are sufficiently visually or functionally
interconnected to be considered a single space by the fire code official,
the aggregate area and occupant load shall be considered for
determination of occupancy classification (i.e., two or more deck areas
are substantially separated but utilize a common corridor to access the
exit stairs).
3) The egress system shall comply with CBC Chapter 10.
a. An amenity deck on top of a parking structure may share the exit
stairs required for egress from the garage provided the stairs and
path(s) of travel to the stairs meet all of the requirements for egress
from the amenity deck. Egress width shall be calculated based on
the highest aggregate number of garage and amenity area
occupants entering the stairway at any individual tier.
b. A horizontal exit serving the occupants of the amenity deck shall not
be located above the highest story that the amenity deck would be
allowed to be located on per CBC Table 504.4. For example,
occupants of an A occupancy amenity deck located on the fifth floor
of a Type I-A structure may exit into the adjacent Type III-A structure
via a horizontal exit only on the fourth story or below.

NOTE:
PROPOSED
PROJECT IS A
TYPE IIA R-2
WITH FULL
NFPA 13 S.S.

NOTE:
PROPOSED
PROJECT RESCUE
WINDOWS HAVE A
5'-0" WIDE DECK
AT SOUTH SIDE
BEDROOM WINDOWS
OTHER BEDROOMS
CAN BE ACCESSED
FROM PCH ST &
REAR ALLEY

FIRE EXTINGUISHER NOTE:
Fire Extunguishers are required and shall be installed and located in areas to comply 
with Huntington Beach Fire Code Standards found in city specification #424

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTE:
Fire alarm system is required, A building fire alarm system is required for Fire 
Department approval, shop drawings shall be submitted to the Fire Department as 
separate plans for permits and approval and shall demonstrate compliance with CFC 
Chapter 9 and NFPA 72 on plans. A C-10 Elec Contractor certified in file ararm 
systems, must certify the system is operational annually.

Note that specific fire alarm design criteria for each building area will be determined 
based on the occupancy classification and use.

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS NOTE:
Automatic Fire Sprinklers are required per Huntington Beach Fire Code. A NFPA 13 
System is required and shall be installed. System must be maintained operational at 
all times with maintenance inspections performed quarterly and the system serviced 
every five years by a State licensed C-16 Fire Protection Contractor. 

Fire Sprinkler System shall be installed in compliance with the Cal Fire Code, the 
appropriate NFPA standards, and City Spec #420. When buildings under 
construction are more than one (1) story in height and required to have automatic fire 
sprinklers, the fire sprinklers shall be installed and operational to protect all floors 
lower than the floor currently under construction. Fire sprinkler sytems for the current 
floors under construction shall be installed, in service, inspected and approved prior 
to beginning construction on the next floor. Exception Buildings entirely of Type 1 or 
Type 2

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS NOTE:
FDC to the automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be located to the front of the 
building, at least 10 feet from and no farther than 100 feet of a properly rated fire 
hydrant (FD).

CLASS 1 STAND PIPES NOTE:
2-1/2" NFH connections are required at each stairway. The stand pipe system in 
stairwells cannot protrude into, impede, or compromise the CBC "Exit Width" 
requirements. For fire department approval, reference and portray Class 1 stand 
pipes at each stairway in the plan notes. (FD)

COMMERCIAL FOOR PREP FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS NOTE:
System is required for commercial cooking. Plans (3 sets) shall be submitted to the 
FD as separate plans for permits and approval. Compliance with City Specification # 
412 Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations.

SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS NOTE:
Alarms are required per CBC and CFC Sections 907.2.11 and 915, respectively.

ON SITE FIRE SERVICE PIPING (FSP). 
Application for permit from the HBFD shall be made for on site FSP, including but 
not limited to, private fire service mains and underground sprinkler laterals. Max 
allowed velocity of fire flor in supply piping is 12 fps. Additionally, application for 
permit shall be made for fire protection systems (sprinklers, alarms, chemical, fire 
pumps, ect.) as applicable. Permits may be obtained at the City of HB FD by 
completing a fire permit form.

Main Secured Building Entries shall utilize a KNOX Fire Dep Access Key Box 
installed and in compliance with City Specs #403.

Gates and Barriers shall be openable without the use of key or any special 
knowledge or effort. Gates and barriers in a means of egress shall not be locked, 
chained, bolted, barred, latched or otherwise rendered inoperable at times when the 
building or area served by the means of egress is ocupied, and shall swing in the 
direction of travel when required by the Building Code for exit doors.

Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings are required per CBC and CFC 
Section 1030.

Roof Access is required. At least one stair shall extend to the roof from grade 
level and have an exterior door available for fire fighter access.

Exit doors and openings are required by the CBC or CFC (see CFC section 504.1 
and 504.2) shall be maintained readily accessible for emergency access by the fire 
department. An approved access walkway leading from fire apparatus  access 
roads to exterior openings shall be provided.

Fire Sprinkler System Controls access shall be provided, utilizing a KNOX FD 
Access Key Box, installed and in compliance with City Specs #403, Fire Access for 
Pedestrian or Vehicular Security Gates & Buildings. The approximate location of the 
System controls shall be noted on the plans. Reference compliance in the plan 
notes.

Elevators shall be sized to accomodate an ambulance gurney. Min interior 
dimmensions are 7' x 4'-3". Min door opening dimmensions are 3'-6" wide right or 
left side opening. Center oprning doors require a 4'-6" width.

Structure or Building Address Assignments. The planning department shall 
review and make address assignments. The individual dwelling units shall be 
identified with numbers per City Specs #409 Street naming and Address 
Assignment Process, For FD approval, reference compliance with City Specs #409 
Street Naming and Address Assignment Process.

Commercial Units Addresses shall be installed to comply with City Spec #428, 
Premise Identification. Building Address number sets are required on the front and 
rear of the structure and shall be a min of six inches high with one and one half inch 
brush stroke.

Individual units shall be identified and numbered per City Spec #409 through 
Planning Department. Unit numbers  shall be a min of 4" vertical font and provide 
above or adjacent to the units front and rear door in a contrasting color. For Fire 
Dep approval, reference compliance with City Spec #428 Premise Identification, in 
the plan notes and portray the Address and unit number of the individual occupancy 
area.
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage is required throught all portions of the 
structure per Chapter 5 of the CFC.

HBFD approval must be obtained before lumber or other combustible building 
materials are brought to onsite. The project will be required to demonstrate onsite 
roadways comply w. fire access road req. including all weather paving and load 
bearing performance, as well as pull distance. Water supply for fire operations 
namely fire hydrants, shall also be operable and demonstrate compliance (FD).

Fire emergency Access and Site Safety shall be maintained during project 
construction phases in compliance with CFC Chapter 33 , Fire Life Safety 
Construction and Demolition, (FD)
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No. Description Date

PROPOSED
FINISH DARK
BRONZE

DESIRED
OPTION

JAMES HARDIE SIDING:

26300 La Alameda, Suite 400
Mission Viejo, California 92691
Toll-free phone: 1-888 J-HARDIE (1-888 542-7343)

Contact JAMES HARDIE for Complete System. Contractor shall schedule a site meeting with JH & Contractor to go 
over the project in detail and shall prepare the specs and manufacturer recomended installations & procedures. Notify 
Architect, Client & Owner's Representative ahead of time for site meeting & schedule.

FLEETWOOD DOORS & WINDOWS:

FLEETWOOD WINDOWS & DOORS
1 Fleetwood Way, Corona, CA 92879
P.O. Box 1086, Corona, CA 92878-1086 (mailing address)
Phone: (800) 736-7363 

Contact FLEETWOOD for Complete Doors & Windows Systems. 
Contractor shall schedule a site meeting with Fleetwood & Contractor to 
go over the project in detail and shall prepare the specs and 
manufacturer recomended installations & procedures. Notify Architect, 
Client & Owner's Representative ahead of time for site meeting & 
schedule.

SMOOTH
PLASTER
OPTION
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No. Description Date

PROPOSED TERMINATION CAP 58DVA-VC

PROPOSED VENT CAP AT WALL



UP

A-3.0

1

Property Line See Survey

50' - 0"
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"
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' -

 0
"

9'
 - 

0"
12

' -
 0

"

RETAIL / COFFE SHOP
770 GROSS S.F. 

5' - 0"

1
A-4.1

0' - 6"

6' - 9"
0' - 6"

10' - 4" 25' - 0"

PROPERTY LINE

STAIR UP TO 2nd 
FLOOR DECK
FIRE ACCESS STAIR

4' - 0"

EL 32.0'

EL 31.52'

PROPERTY LINE

(E
) S

ID
EW

AL
K

(E) SIDEWALK

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

PUBLIC OPEN
SPACE 172 S.F.
SEE LANDSCAPE
PLANS FOR 
LANDSCAPE, PAVING 
AND OUTDOOR 
SEATING AREA
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1' - 0" 3' - 0"

0' - 11 1/2" 16' - 7" 27' - 5 1/2" 4' - 11 1/2"

13
' -
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 1

/2
"

2'
 - 

0"
5'

 - 
0"

3'
 - 

0"

4' - 0"

0' - 4"

0' - 7 1/2"

4' - 1" 19' - 0" 25' - 0"

0' - 7 1/2"

0' - 4"

9'
 - 

10
 1

/2
"

33
' -

 0
"

0' - 4"
0' - 7 1/2"

48" CLEAR 19' - 0"

VASARI CAR LIFT

PARKING #5
STACKED
LIFT TANDEM

PARKING #4
STACKED
LIFT TANDEM

PARKING #6
STACKED
LIFT TANDEM

VASARI CAR LIFT

VASARI CAR LIFT

ACCESSIBLE
COUNTER
34" A.F.F.

RETAIL 
STORAGE

RETAIL 
RESTROOM
UNISEX

ø 5' - 0"

4" SIDE YARD SETBACK

4" SIDE YARD SETBACK

ROLL DOWN GATE WITH 
KNOCK BOX FOR FIRE DEP 
ACCESS
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PROPOSED FLOOR TO CEILING 
METAL FENCE SYSTEM

clear at elevator

CMU BLOCK WALL

2X6 MTL STUD WALL
1HR RATED WALL

WHEEL STOP AT LIFT,
TYPICAL

WHEEL STOP AT LIFT,
TYPICAL

WHEEL STOP AT LIFT,
TYPICAL

9'
 - 

0"

0'
 - 

6"

3'
 - 

0"

7'-8" X 5'-8"
PLATFORM

52"X85" CLEAR

@ CEILING; MECH & ELEV SHAFT
FROM ELEV MACHINE
ROOM & ROOF

A-5.6
1

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR EXTERIOR 
LANDSCAPE & PAVING FINISHES
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Level 1

VASARI subterranean parking lifts are designed to provide parking and/or storage for 
two full sized vehicles/SUVs by vertically stacking them within the same footprint. Add 
a car elevator to your garage or home with an underground parking system which 
lowers one vehicle to a lower elevation (basement, pit, etc.) for storage and security. 
Once lowered, a second vehicle can be driven onto a second, upper canopy platform, 
which has occupied the floor opening at street or grade level. Vasari car elevators 
feature a patent-pending four post hydro-mechanical design that is unique in the 
industry, and provides smooth, level, and trouble-free operation by eliminating the 
high-stress pinned connections associated with conventional scissors lift designs.

CONTACT MIKE BURKE 1-949-735-0373

DELTA GURNEY ELEVATOR HANDICAP 
ACCESSIBLE TYPE

12920 SUNNYSIDE PLACE , SANTA FE 
SPRINGS , CA. 90670     PH 562/944-2041   
FAX 562/944-6051

PROPOSED ELEVATOR
TYPE

PROPOSED ELEVATOR
MACHINE ROOM, SEE
SHEET A-2.1 AT 3rd
FLOOR FOR LOCATION

No. Description Date
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RECESSED CAR LIFT
SEE SITE/ PARKING PLAN

8" REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL
AT BASEMENT

FLOOR DRAIN
REFER TO CIVIL
PLANS

Property Line See Survey
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3/16" = 1'-0"1 Basement Level

No. Description Date
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A-3.02

A-3.0

A-3.1

A-3.1

1

2

1

1
A-4.0

RAISED BIOPLANTER
SEE CIVIL &
LANDSCAPE PLANS

10' - 0"

50' - 0"
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0"
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 - 
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50' - 0"

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

ALLEY

1
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ELEV

2nd FLOOR
4,214 GROSS S.F.

ENTRY
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 - 
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7 
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2' - 0" 43' - 0" 5' - 0"

ALLEY

UNIT 1
2 BEDROOM
1,772 S.F.

UNIT 2
2 BEDROOM
1,906 S.F.

2' - 6" 18' - 3" 24' - 3" 5' - 0"

2
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3' - 0"

EXISTING 4'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 
GROUND LEVEL

EXISTING 2'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 2nd
& 3rd LEVELS

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

ENTRY

ELEVATOR
LOBBY

2HR STAIR
rated shaft

BALCONY 
54 S.F.

BATH

CLOSET

ACCESSIBLE 
BATH

BATH

FAMILY 
ROOM

FAMILY 
ROOM

BALCONY / DECK
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
159 S.F. (OPEN TO SKY)

BALCONY / DECK
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
168 S.F. (OPEN TO SKY)

WDWD

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM #1

C
LO

SE
T

BATH

LIVING 
ROOMLIVING 

ROOM

KITCHEN KITCHEN

DINING 
ROOM

CLOSET

DINING 
ROOM

1 
H

R
 C

O
R

R
ID

O
R

SLIDING WALL
SYSTEM

OLD PROPERTY LINE

NEW PROPERTY LINE

Alley Center Line

ALLEY

14
' -

 0
"

3'
 - 

0"

REAR YARD SETBACK

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

BATH

CLOSET

R-2 RESIDENTIAL
TYPE VA @ 2nd
& 3rd FLOORS

COMMON
OPEN SPACE
370 S.F. 

STAIR STANDPIPE
WITH DRAIN

W
AL

KW
AY

W
AL

KW
AY

42" HIGH ABOVE PLANTER
"DIRT" GRADE GLASS RAIL
FOR FALL PROTECTION

5'
 - 

0"

ROLL IN
SHOWERACCESSIBLE 

BATH

ROLL IN
SHOWER

8' - 4"

42" high wall

95 S.F. of unobstructed
opening for natural
light & ventilation. Wall
Area = 162 s.f. note that 
95 S.F. is greater than 
1/2 of the wall area 162 
S.F.

92.5 S.F. OF UNOBSTRUCTED
OPENING FOR NATURAL
LIGHT & VENTILATION. WALL
AREA = 123.5 S.F. NOTE THAT 
92.5 S.F. IS GREATER THAN 1/2 
OF THE WALL AREA 123.5 S.F.

A-5.7
2

5' - 0" 5' - 0"

EXISTING 2'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 2nd
& 3rd LEVELS

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING WINDOW 
AT 2ND FLOOR NOT 
A DECK

EXISTING WINDOW 
AT 2ND FLOOR NOT 
A DECK

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING DECK 
AT 2ND FLOOR

EXISTING DECK 
AT 2ND FLOOR

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
FOR EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE & 
PAVING FINISHES

F.P.

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS 
FOR EXTERIOR LANDSCAPE & 
PAVING FINISHES
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1
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Adjacent 
Property

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

BALCONY / DECK
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
262 S.F. (OPEN TO SKY)

50' - 0"

11
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 - 
0"

50' - 0"

ALLEY

1
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ALLEY
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 - 
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18' - 0" 4' - 0" 18' - 0" 2' - 6" 5' - 0"

0' - 4"
44' - 8" 4' - 8"

0' - 4"

BUILDING SETBACK
AT RESIDENTIAL LEVELS

BUILDING SETBACK
AT RESIDENTIAL LEVELS

ELEV

24
' -

 1
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1/
2"

ELEVATOR DOORS & STAIR 
DOORS OPEN INTO UNIT 3 
WITH KEY "FAB" ACCESS ONLY

2' - 0" 43' - 0" 5' - 0"
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48
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3' - 0"

EXISTING 2'-0" 
BUILDING 
SETBACK AT 2nd
& 3rd LEVELS

5'
 - 

0"

3rd FLOOR
3,734 GROSS S.F.

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

VOLUNTARY SETBACK SPACE
@ NEIGHBOR WINDOWS FOR 
NATURAL LIGHT & VENTILATION

5' - 0"

3' - 0"

36
" 

R
EF

O
VE

N
36

" 
FR

Z

D
W

D
W

BATH

KITCHEN

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

CLOSET

MASTER 
BEDROOM #1

DUAL
SHOWER

ENTERTAINMENT 
ROOM

ELEVATOR 
MACHINE 
ROOM

BATH

CLOSET

ART
GALLERY

CLOSET

C
LE

AR

6'
 - 

0"

C
LE

AR

6'
 - 

0"

FAMILY ROOM

LOBBY

CLOSET

TO
 R

O
O

F

TO
 2

nd
 F

L

BEDROOM # 2

6' - 2" 10' - 6" 33' - 4"

INTERIOR 
VIEW

2' - 6"

EMERGENCY
ESCAPE
WINDOW

Alley Center Line
ALLEY

17
' -

 0
"

OLD PROPERTY LINE

NEW PROPERTY LINE

3'
 - 

0"

L

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

SIDE YARD SETBACK
0' - 4"

R-2 RESIDENTIAL
TYPE VA @ 3rd
FLOOR

1' - 4"

8' - 8"

4'
 - 

0"

STAIR STANDPIPE
WITH DRAIN

DECK 31 S.F.

5' - 0"

DECK 
24 S.F.

2H
R

 S
TA

IR
ra

te
d 

sh
af

t
1H

R
 

C
O

R
R

ID
O

R

4' - 6" 4' - 0"

0' - 4"

4' - 0"

ACCESSIBLE
BATH

ROLL IN
SHOWER

2' - 2"

60" clr

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING WINDOW 
AT 2ND FLOOR NOT 
A DECK

EXISTING WINDOW 
AT 2ND FLOOR NOT 
A DECK

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING 
WINDOW AT 2ND 
FLOOR

EXISTING DECK 
AT 3RD FLOOR

EXISTING DECK 
AT 3RD FLOOR

F.
P.

F.
P.

1.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH CLIENT AND SHALL ASSIST THE CLIENT WITH 
ALL PROPOSED INTERIOR FINISHES, EQUIPMENTS AND APPLIANCES. THE CONTRACTOR 
SHALL CONSULT WITH THE CLIENTS INTERIOR DESIGN TEAM OR CONSULTANTS IF 
SUPPLIED.

2.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CLIENT & ARCHITECT OF ANY UN-FORSEABLE 
PROBLEMS AND OR ISSUES WITH THE RENOVATION AND REUSE OF THE EXISTING 
BUILDING OR PORTION OF BUILDINGS OR MATERIALS AND ITS SYSTEMS.

3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH CLIENT AND SHALL REMOVE AND STORE PER 
CLIENT'S DIRECTION ANY PORTIONS OR ITEMS FROM THE EXISTING STRUCTURE(S) TO BE 
DEMOLISHED OR RENOVATED AND OR REUSED. ANY ITEMS THAT ARE TO BE REUSED 
MUST COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODES & STANDARDS.

4.  PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY FUEL GAS SUPPLY LINES WITH SHUTOFF VALVES TO ALL 
GAS FIRED OPERATED APPLIANCES (REFER PLAN IF USED). SEE APPLIANCE SCHEDULE 
AND PLUMBING PLANS IF PROVIDED. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 
LINES AND CONNECTIONS TO ALL APPLIANCES AS REQUIRED.  SEE APPLIANCE 
SCHEDULE AND ELECTRICAL POWER PLANS.

5.  REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER. PROVIDE PURIFIED COLD WATER SUPPLY LINE TO ICE 
MAKER WITH RECESSED SHUT OFF VALVE. SEE APPLIANCE SCHEDULE. RANGE. TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH FUEL GAS AND/OR ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AS REQUIRED. VERIFY WITH 
CLIENT ALL APPLIANCES.

6.  KITCHEN RANGE HOOD (REFER PLAN IF USED) WITH VENTS CONNECTED TO WALL 
MOUNTED EXHAUST FANS. VERIFY VENTING REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS.CONVECTION/MICROWAVE OVEN. SEE APPLIANCE SCHEDULE. VENTING 
AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

7.  KITCHEN SINK WITH 1 H.P. MIN. (REFER PLAN IF USED) GARBAGE DISPOSAL. VERIFY 
WITH CLIENT.

8.  PLUMBING FIXTURE AND HARDWARE. SEE SCHEDULE. LOW FLOW TOILETS (1.28 GP 
FLUSH) SHOWER HEAD (2 G.P.M.) FAUCETS (1.5 G.P.M.) PER WATER CONSERVATION 
CODE REQUIREMENTS. AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS REQUIRED FOR 
DRAINAGE PIPING SERVING FIXTURES LOCATED BELOW THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT 
UPSTREAM MANHOLE COVER, FIXTURES ABOVE SUCH ELEVATIONS SHALL NOT 
DISCHARGE THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE - CPC710.1

9.  DISHWASHER (REFER PLAN IF USED). VERIFY WITH CLIENT.

10.  LOWER, UPPER CABINETS OR BUILT IN CABINETRY PER KITCHEN CONSULTANT. 
VERIFY WITH CLIENT.

15.  PROVIDE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS (DETECTORS). ALARMS 
SHALL BE HARD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACK UP AS REQUIRED BY 
ELECTRICAL CODE. DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND SOUND AN ALARM 
AUDIBLE IN ALL OFFICE ROOMS. PART OF SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACT.

16.  WATER HEATER  (REFER TO MEP PLANS)  T.B.D. HOLDING TANK OR SIMILAR. 
PLUMBER TO SIZE FOR ALL HOT WATER TO RUN SIMULTANEOUSLY. VERIFY WITH T-24 
ENERGY CALCULATIONS & PLUMBING PLANS. PROVIDE APPROVED ANCHOR STRAP C.P.C. 
510.5.P+T VALVES OUTSIDE. STRAPPED @ TOP & BOTTOM WITH 1 1/2" X 16" GA. STRAP 
WITH 3/8" X 8" LAG BOLT AT EACH END. PROVIDE R30 ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF, R16 AT 
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. PROVIDE R30 ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF, R16 AT ALL EXTERIOR 
WALLS. REFER TO T-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

17.  F.A.U. (REFER TO MEP PLANS) PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR AND CONDENSATE LINE TO 
OUTSIDE AIR. PROVIDE NIGHT SETBACK THERMOSTAT. SEE T-24 FOR SUMMARY OF SIZE 
AND MODEL.  MOUNT ON 18" HIGH PLYWOOD PLATFORM.
11.  PROVIDE SHOWER ENCLOSURES  (REFER PLAN IF USED) AT ALL SHOWER STALLS 
SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE. ENCLOSURES SHALL BE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 6'-6" MEASURED 
FROM FINISH FLOOR U.N.O. SHATTERPROOF CLEAR GLASS ENCLOSURE VERIFY W/ 
CLIENT.

5.  PROVIDE STATE FIRE MARSHAL APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS (DETECTORS). ALARMS 
SHALL BE HARD WIRED TO SEPARATE CIRCUIT WITH BATTERY BACK UP AS REQUIRED BY 
ELECTRICAL CODE. DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND SOUND AN ALARM 
AUDIBLE IN ALL OFFICE ROOMS. PART OF SECURITY SYSTEM CONTRACT.

16.  WATER HEATER  (REFER TO MEP PLANS)  T.B.D. HOLDING TANK OR SIMILAR. 
PLUMBER TO SIZE FOR ALL HOT WATER TO RUN SIMULTANEOUSLY. VERIFY WITH T-24 
ENERGY CALCULATIONS & PLUMBING PLANS. PROVIDE APPROVED ANCHOR STRAP C.P.C. 
510.5.P+T VALVES OUTSIDE. STRAPPED @ TOP & BOTTOM WITH 1 1/2" X 16" GA. STRAP 
WITH 3/8" X 8" LAG BOLT AT EACH END. PROVIDE R30 ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF, R16 AT 
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. PROVIDE R30 ROOF INSULATION AT ROOF, R16 AT ALL EXTERIOR 
WALLS. REFER TO T-24 ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

17.  F.A.U. (REFER TO MEP PLANS) PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR AND CONDENSATE LINE TO 
OUTSIDE AIR. PROVIDE NIGHT SETBACK THERMOSTAT. SEE T-24 FOR SUMMARY OF SIZE 
AND MODEL.  MOUNT ON 18" HIGH PLYWOOD PLATFORM.

2016 CBC 1205.2 Natural light

The minimum net glazed area shall be not less than 8 percent of the floor area of the room served.

1205.2.1 Adjoining spaces
For the purpose of natural lighting, any room is permitted to be considered as a portion of an 
adjoining room where one-half of the area of the common wall is open and unobstructed and 
provides an opening of not less than one-tenth of the floor area of the interior room or 25 square feet 
(2.32 m2), whichever is greater

2016 CBC 1203.5.1 Ventilation area required

The openable area of the openings to the outdoors shall be not less than 4 percent of the floor area 
being ventilated.

1203.5.1.1 Adjoining spaces
Where rooms and spaces without openings to the outdoors are ventilated through an adjoining room, 
the opening to the adjoining room shall be unobstructed and shall have an area of not less than 8 
percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, but not less than 25 square feet (2.3 m2). The 
openable area of the openings to the outdoors shall be based on the total floor area being ventilated.
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09 - CONCRETE FINISH & COLOR

10 - HARDIE V SIDING SYSTEM  -  06 COLOR

GENERAL NOTE:

1. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SHEETS A-0.2 & A-0.3 FOR 
MANUFACTURER SPECS USED FOR PROJECT
2. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR PAVING AND SLOPES 
3. RAIN GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS TO MATCH WALLS
4. ALL EXTERIOR SIGNAGE PER DEFERRED SUBMITTAL
5. ROOFING SHALL BE BRIGHT WHITE "REFLECTANT BUILT UP 
ROOFING MEMBRANE.
6. REFER TO PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR OTHER PROJECT 
FINISHES.
7. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING INCLUDING UNDER METAL CANOPY, 
ADDRESS, SIGNAGE & SITE LIGHTING SHALL BE
WARM WHITE LED LIGHTING.

COLOR 06 MTL METAL 
GUARDRAIL 42" A.F.F. 

08 - White 52 SMOOTH PLASTER WALL FINISH

07 - Still Gray N360-3 BY BEHR PAINT

COLOR 02 - HARDIE SIDING 
"V" GROOVE OR BUTT JOINT 
COLOR BY BEHR PAINT

06 - Astronomical N450-7 - PAINT COLOR

05 - Intergalactic N450-5 BY BEHR 

04 - Silver Mine PPU26-18 PLASTER WALL FINISH

03 - BRIGHT ALUMINUM PAINT "METALLIC" 01 - EXTRUDED ADDRESS SIGNAGE w/ LED backlite

02 - Aging Barrel PPU5-02 HARDIE HORIZONTAL 
WOOD SIDING ACCENT COLOR

COLOR 02 - HERRINGBONE BRICK PAVERS AT PEDESTRIAN 
WALKWAYS, SEE SITE PLAN AND LANDSCAPE PLAN

11 - ACCENT PAVING AT ALLEY

CLEAR GLAZING 
INSULATED GLASS12 - BRICK EXTERIOR FINISH: TUNDRA BRICK BY EL 

DORADO STONE - IRONSIDE COLOR EDITION.

COLOR 08 @ 
SMOOTH PLASTER

COLOR 06 @ MTL
PANEL CANOPY

COLOR 09 @ 
PLASTER WALL

COLOR 03 & 01

CLEAR GRAZING

COLOR 03 1/2" 
MTL REVEAL

COLOR 01 @ 
SIGN MTL

COLOR 04 @ 
SMOOTH PLASTER

COLOR 04 @ 
SMOOTH PLASTER

COLOR 08 @ 
SMOOTH PLASTER

COLOR 02 - HARDIE SIDING 
"V" GROOVE OR BUTT JOINT 
COLOR BY BEHR PAINT

COLOR 06 MTL METAL 
GUARDRAIL 42" A.F.F. 

COLOR 12 @ 
EXTERIOR BRICK

COLOR 12 @ 
EXTERIOR BRICK

COLOR 12 @ 
EXTERIOR BRICK

COLOR 06 @ 
WINDOW 
STOREFRONT

COLOR 06 @ 
WINDOW 
STOREFRONT

COLOR 06 @ MTL
PANEL CANOPY

COLOR 09 @ 
PLASTER WALL

COLOR 06 @ MTL
& DOORS

COLOR 12 @ 
EXTERIOR BRICK

COLOR 08 @ 
SMOOTH PLASTER

CLEAR GRAZING
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Accent paving at Alley, see Site 
Plan A-0.0 & Color & Material 
Board A-6.0
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2 3D View @ Alley
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